15 TOTAL RATE BASE 168,734,655$   45,844,581$   214,579,236$   187,315,913$   210,937,723$   92,279,227$   303,216,950$

16 NET OPERATING INCOME 10,188,838$   (601,706)$   9,587,132$   11,266,284$   11,113,417$   (289,970)$   10,823,447$

17 RATE OF RETURN 6.04% 4.47% 6.01% 5.27% 3.57%

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: B-2 p 1, G-1 pp 3, 4, G-2 p.1, G-5 RECAP SCHEDULES: A-3, G-5

5

SCHEDULE G-1 CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR RATE BASE - WORKING CAPITAL PAGE 3 OF 28
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:

EXPLANATION:  PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13-MONTH AVERAGE WORKING CAPITAL FOR HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA:  12/31/16
COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR, THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1, AND THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR. HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1:   12/31/17

D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS PROJECTED TEST YEAR:   12/31/18
DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY

OPC ROG 8-175 Historical Base Year (2016)

Historical Base
Year + 1 (2017)

Projected Test Year (2018)

Line No. Description
Average

Unadjusted
Company

Adjustments Average Adjusted
Average

Unadjusted
Average

Unadjusted
Company

Adjustments Average Adjusted
DESCRIPTION OF

ADJUSTMENT

CURRENT LIABILITIES

1 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,453,804   -   2,453,804   2,586,545   2,249,325   -   2,249,325

2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 16,341,327   (16,341,327)   -   23,112,269   54,804,462   (54,804,462)   -
COMPONENT OF CAPITAL
STRUCTURE

3 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,901,581   (3,901,581)   -   3,872,729   3,888,281   (3,888,281)   -
COMPONENT OF CAPITAL
STRUCTURE

4 TAXES ACCRUED - GENERAL 4,689,227   -   4,689,227   3,999,449   1,503,657   -   1,503,657

5 INTEREST ACCRUED 667,661   667,661   158,085   96,389   -   96,389

6 TAX COLLECTIONS PAYABLE 819,401   -   819,401   842,311   810,246   -   810,246

7 MISCELLANEOUS CURRENT LIABILITIES 129,685   -   129,685   125,578   128,231   -   128,231
8   TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 29,002,686   (20,242,908)   8,759,778   34,696,966   63,480,591   (58,692,743)   4,787,848

DEFERRED CREDITS & OPERATING RESERVES

9 ACCUMULATD PROVISION FOR PENSION AND BENEFITS 5,101,346   -   5,101,346   1,056,807   (1,125,913)   (1,125,913)

10 ACCUMULATED MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING PROVISIONS 81,770   -   81,770   73,627   78,494   100,000   178,494   STORM DAMAGE RESERVE

11 OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES (1) 2,620,216   646,693   3,266,909   5,225,575   27,088,418   (22,878,036)   4,210,382
COMPONENT OF CAPITAL
STRUCTURE, DEFERRED CRA

12 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 6   (6)   -   -   -   -   -

13 ACCUMULATED DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 36,484,305   (36,484,305)   -   36,312,793   20,955,259   (20,955,259)   -
COMPONENT OF CAPITAL
STRUCTURE

14   TOTAL DEFERRED CREDITS & OPERATING RESERVES 44,287,643   (35,837,618)   8,450,025   42,668,802   46,996,258   (43,733,295)   3,262,963

15   TOTAL LIABILITIES 73,290,329   (56,080,526)   17,209,803   77,365,768   110,476,849   (102,426,038)   8,050,811

16   NET WORKING CAPITAL (47,135,552)   42,277,545   (4,858,007)   (50,185,844)   (83,092,157)   88,141,030   5,048,873

(1) This includes the reclass of Regulatory Tax Liability (Internal GL 259999) of $23,688,685 from Other Regulatory Liabilities to ADIT. (23,688,685)

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: B-2 p 1, B13, G-1 p 4 RECAP SCHEDULES: G-1 p 1

6

SCHEDULE G-1 PAGE 4 OF 28
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:  LIST AND EXPLAIN ALL PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT TO THE 13-MONTH RATE BASE TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:

PROJECTED TEST YEAR:   12/31/18
COMPANY:  PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY

D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS
DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

ADJ. ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT NON-UTILITY REGULATED
NO. TITLE REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT   AMOUNT   AMOUNT   AMOUNT

1 COMMON PLANT ALLOCATED
2 COMMON PLANT TO REMOVE COMMON PLANT ALLOCATION (311,978) (311,978) 0

3 AGSC ALLOCATION TO ADD CORPORATE ALLOCATION 5,083,597   0 5,083,597
4 TOTAL 4,771,619   (311,978)   5,083,597

5
6 PLANT IN SERVICE TO ADJUST PLANT IN SERVICE FOR FULL YEAR OF LNG PLANT 0 0 0
7 0 0 0
8 0 0 0
9 0 0 0

10 TOTAL 0 0 0

11 ACCUM. DEPRECIATION- COMMON PLANT 0

12 ACCUM. DEPREC. - COMMON PLANT TO REMOVE COMMON PLANT ALLOCATION (59,544) (59,544) 0

TO ADJUST ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION FOR PROPOSED DEPRECIATION RATES (251,256) (251,256)

ACCUM. DEPREC. - LNG PLANT TO ADJUST ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION FOR LNG PLANT 0 0

13 ACCUM. DEPREC. - NUI COMMON PLANT TO INCLUDE ALLOCABLE CORPORATE OFFICE ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 944,221   -   944,221

14 TOTAL 633,422   (59,544)   692,965

15
16 CWIP TO ADJUST CWIP FOR FULL YEAR OF LNG PLANT 0 0 0
17 0
18 0 0 0
19 TOTAL 0 0 0

20 ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

21   (SEE SCHEDULE G-1, PAGES 2 AND 3, FOR DETAIL)   (SEE SCHEDULE G-1-3 FOR DETAIL) 88,141,030   0 88,141,030

22 TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS 92,279,227   (252,435)   92,531,662

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: G1 p 18 RECAP SCHEDULES: E-6, G-1 pp.1 & 3

RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS

7

SCHEDULE G-1 CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR - BALANCE SHEET PAGE 5 OF 28

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
EXPLANATION: PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13-MONTH AVERAGE BALANCE SHEET HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1:   12/31/17

COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1. WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY
D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS

DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

Line No. Assets DEC-16 JAN-17 FEB-17 MAR-17 APR-17 MAY-17 JUN-17 JUL-17 AUG-17 SEP-17 OCT-17 NOV-17 DEC-17 13 Month Average Reference

[…]

15 391.10 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIP - SOFTWARE 143,629 0.00% 0 Square Footage and Use
16 391.11 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIP - ENTERPRISE SOFTWARE 3,582,378 1.38% 49,565 Square Footage and Use
17 391.12 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIP - HARDWARE 131,517 0.00% 0 Square Footage and Use
18 391.50 OFE - INDIVIDUAL EQUIPM 207,913 2.31% 4,807 Square Footage and Use
19 394 TOOLS, SHOP AND GARAGE EQUIPMENT (45,803) 0.00% 0 Square Footage and Use
20 397 COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT 124,978 1.02% 1,271 Square Footage and Use
21 398 MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT (224,302) 0.00% 0
22 MINOR RECONCILING ITEM 0.00% 0
23 TOTAL 4,400,138 59,544

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:  G-1 pp. 12, 19, 20 RECAP SCHEDULES:

19

SCHEDULE G-2 CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR - NOI - SUMMARY PAGE 1 OF 34

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
HISTORIC BASE YEAR DATA:  12/31/16

COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1:   12/31/17
D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS PROJECTED TEST YEAR:   12/31/18

DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175 WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY

Historical Base
Year + 1 (2017)

Line No. Description Per Books
Company

Adjustments Adjusted Per Books Per Books Company Adjustments Adjusted

1 OPERATING REVENUE:
2 OPERATING REVENUES 82,513,170   (31,447,380)   51,065,790   87,496,440   87,689,900   (33,842,569)   53,847,331
6 TOTAL REVENUES 82,513,170   (31,447,380)   51,065,790   87,496,440   87,689,900   (33,842,569)   53,847,331
7 OPERATING EXPENSES:
8 COST OF GAS 18,563,889   (18,563,889)   0   22,045,431   20,884,062   (20,884,062)   0
9 OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 25,668,827   (5,407,398)   20,261,429   25,958,645   28,131,997   (5,228,091)   22,903,906

10 DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 16,393,866   (1,313,490)   15,080,376   17,565,936   18,874,174   (2,282,456)   16,591,718
12 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 7,369,211   (4,608,574)   2,760,637   6,416,211   7,769,611   (4,869,262)   2,900,349
13 INCOME TAXES FEDERAL -   -   -   (36)   -   (226,072)   (226,072)
14 INCOME TAXES - STATE 401,717   33,937   435,654   336,770   -   (62,656)   (62,656)
15 DEFERRED TAXES - FEDERAL 3,869,018   (986,260)   2,882,758   3,638,874   542,262   -   542,262
16 DEFERRED TAXES - STATE 57,814   -   57,814   268,328   374,377   -   374,377
17 INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (10)   -   (10)   -   -   -   -
18 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 72,324,332   (30,845,673)   41,478,659   76,230,157   76,576,483   (33,552,599)   43,023,884

19 NET OPERATING INCOME 10,188,838   (601,706)   9,587,132   11,266,283   11,113,417   (289,970)   10,823,447

(1,712,256)   (1,532,965)

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:  C-1, G-2 pp 2-5 RECAP SCHEDULES: G-1 p1, A-4
(2,283,008)

EXPLANATION:  PROVIDE THE CALCULATION OF NET OPERATING INCOME PER BOOKS FOR
THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR, THE PROJECTED NET OPERATING INCOME FOR THE HISTORIC

BASE YEAR + 1, AND THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR.

Projected Test Year (2018)Historical Base Year (2016)

20

SCHEDULE G-2 NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS PAGE 2 OF 34

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:  PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
TO THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR  (FROM SCHEDULE G-2 PAGE 1) PROJECTED TEST YEAR:   12/31/18

COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY
D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS

DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. OPC ROG 8-175

Line No. Title Amount Reason for Adjustment

OPERATING REVENUE STATE FEDERAL TOTAL

1 COST OF GAS (20,988,482) TO REMOVE GAS SALES 1,154,367 4,165,164 5,319,531

2 PROPANE SALES
TO REMOVE PROPANE SALES 0 0 0

3 AEP ( COLLECTION FEE) (2,590,367) TO REMOVE AEP REVENUES 142,470 514,058 656,528

4 ECP REVENUES (5,498,878) TO REMOVE ECP REVENUES 302,438 1,091,252 1,393,690

5 FRANCHISE/GROSS RECEIPTS REVENUES (4,764,842) TO REMOVE TAX REVENUES 262,066 945,583 1,207,649

6 TOTAL REVENUE ADJUSTMENTS (33,842,569)
COST OF GAS

7 COST OF GAS (20,884,062) TO REMOVE GAS COSTS 1,148,623 4,144,442 5,293,065

8 TOTAL COST OF GAS ADJUSTMENTS (20,884,062)
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE

9 RATE CASE EXPENSES 300,000 TO REMOVE INCLUDE RATE CASE EXPENSES (16,500) (59,535) (76,035)

10 ECP EXPENSES (5,498,878) TO REMOVE ECP EXPENSE 302,438 1,091,252 1,393,690

11 ELIMINATE CIVIC PARTICIPATION COST (101,300) TO REMOVE EXPENSES PREVIOUSLY DISALLOWED 5,572 20,103 25,675

12 STORM RESERVE ACCRUAL 100,000 TO ACCRUE STORM RESERVE (5,500) (19,845) (25,345)

13 ELIMINATE LOBBYING COST (27,913) TO ELIMINATE PORTION OF LOBBYING CHARGED TO OPERATING INCOME 1,535 5,539 7,074

14 TOTAL O & M ADJUSTMENTS (5,228,091)

DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION

15 REMOVE AEP (1,196,746) TO REMOVE AEP DEPRECIATION 65,821 237,494 303,315

16 TO REMOVE COMMON PLANT DEPRECIATION EX (20,231) TO REMOVE COMMON PLANT DEPRECIATION 1,113 4,015 5,128

TO ADD INCREMENTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE   0 TO ADD INCREMENTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0 0 0

17 ELIMINATE DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENT FOR CH   (1,065,479) TO REMOVE DEPRECIATION TO REFLECT PROPOSED RATED FROM AUGUST TO DECEMBER 58,601 211,444 270,045

18 TOTAL DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS (2,282,456)

19 AMORTIZATION FOR EXCESS DEFERRED

20 TOTAL AMORTIZATION FOR EXCESS DEFERRED -

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:  G-2 p1

ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT

21

SCHEDULE: G-2
PAGE 3 0F 34

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:
PROJECTED TEST YEAR:   12/31/18

COMPANY:   PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY
D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS

DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

Line No. Title Amount Reason for Adjustment
STATE FEDERAL TOTAL

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:  G-2 p1

ADJUSTMENT
TITLE

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
REGULATORY ASSESSMENT TAX ON FUEL (104,420)   TO REMOVE TAX EXPENSE 5,743 20,722 26,465
FRANCHISE/GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES (4,764,842)   TO REMOVE TAX EXPENSE 262,066 945,583 1,207,649
TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME ADJ'TS (4,869,262)
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
TAXES ON ADJUSTMENTS (114,843)   TAX EFFECT OF ADJUSTMENTS ABOVE (31,829) (114,843) (146,672)
CURRENT TAX-OTHER INCOME -   TO REMOVE TAX EFFECT OTHER INCOME
INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION (111,229)   TO RECORD INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION
TOTAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS (226,072)
STATE INCOME TAXES
TAXES ON ADJUSTMENTS (31,829)
CURRENT TAX-OTHER INCOME -   TO REMOVE TAX EFFECT OTHER INCOME
INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION (30,827)   TO RECORD INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION
TOTAL STATE INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENTS (62,656)
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
   - FEDERAL
   - STATE

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:  G2-2 RECAP SCHEDULES:

NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS
EXPLANATION:  PROVIDE A SCHEDULE OF PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS

[…]

22 Federal Tax Rate 21.00%

23 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 22 x Line 23) (405,334)
24 Add State Deferred Taxes (Line 20) 754,926
25 State Net Operating Loss From Current Tax (G2-30) (380,549)
26 Excess Deferred Tax Amortization (808,558)
27 Federal Net Operating Loss from Current Tax (G2-33, Line 24)) 1,756,155

28   Sub-Total Deferred Tax Expense 916,640

29 Total State Deferred Income Tax Expense (Lines 25) 374,377
30 Total Federal Deferred Income Tax Expense (Lines 24 +26) 542,262

31 Total Deferred Income Tax Expense 916,640

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES: RECAP SCHEDULES:  G-2 P. 32 & 33

32

SCHEDULE G-3 PAGE 1 OF 11
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:

HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1:   12/31/17
COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY

D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS
DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

Adjustments

Line No. Description Per Books
To Conform with Ratio

of Investor Sources Specific Pro Rata Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate
Weighted

Cost

Consolid
ated

Investor
Sources

1 COMMON EQUITY 87,024,284   12,508,751   -   (5,456,723)   94,076,312   39.31% 11.25% 4.42% 47.36%
2 LONG TERM DEBT 100,043,851   (6,404,060.29)   -   (5,133,637)   88,506,154   36.98% 4.60% 1.70% a 44.55%
3 SHORT TERM DEBT 23,112,269   (6,104,691)   -   (932,411)   16,075,168   6.72% 1.74% 0.12% a 8.09%
4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 3,872,729   -   -   -   3,872,729   1.62% 2.73% 0.04% a
5 DEFERRED TAXES 36,312,793   -   471,120   -   36,783,913   15.37% 0.00% 0.00%
6 TAX CREDIT -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 TOTAL 250,365,926   -   471,120   (11,522,771)   239,314,275   100.00% 6.29%

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION CALCULATION
RATE BASE 239,314,275
x WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF DEBT (SUM OF "a") 1.86%
SYNCHRONIZED INTEREST 4,459,641
INTEREST PER BOOKS 4,594,871
INTEREST PER BOOKS OVER SYNCHRONIZED INTEREST CALCULATED 135,230
STATE TAX @ 5.50% 7,438   7,438

127,793
FEDERAL TAX @ 35.00% 44,727
TOTAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT $52,165

SUPPORTING SCHEDULES:  G-1 p.5-6 RECAP SCHEDULES:

CALCULATION OF THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1 - COST OF CAPITAL
EXPLANATION:  PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13 MONTH AVERAGE COST

OF CAPITAL FOR THE HISTORIC BASE YEAR + 1.

33

SCHEDULE G-3 CALCULATION OF THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR - COST OF CAPITAL PAGE 2 0F 11
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM EXPLANATION:  PROVIDE A SCHEDULE CALCULATING A 13 MONTH AVERAGE COST TYPE OF DATA SHOWN:

OF CAPITAL FOR THE PROJECTED TEST YEAR PROJECTED TEST YEAR:   12/31/18
COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. WITNESS:   M. J. MORLEY

D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS
DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

Adjustments

Line No. Description Per Books

To Conform with
Ratio of Investor

Sources Specific Pro Rata Adjusted Ratio Cost Rate Weighted Cost

Consolidated
Investor
Sources

1 COMMON EQUITY 107,985,825   14,823,235   -   2,222,246   125,031,306   41.23% 11.25% 4.64% 49.19%
2 LONG TERM DEBT 86,859,397   25,535,554   -   2,033,801   114,428,752   37.74% 4.69% 1.77% a 45.02%
3 SHORT TERM DEBT 54,804,462   (40,358,789)   -   261,396   14,707,069   4.85% 2.64% 0.13% a 5.79%
4 CUSTOMER DEPOS 3,888,281   -   -   -   3,888,281   1.28% 2.73% 0.03% a
5 DEFERRED TAXES 44,643,944   -   517,598   -   45,161,542   14.89% 0.00% 0.00%
6 TAX CREDIT -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 TOTAL 298,181,909   -   517,598   4,517,443   303,216,950   100.00% 6.57%

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION CALCULATION
RATE BASE 303,216,950$
x WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF DEBT (SUM OF "a") 1.93%
SYNCHRONIZED INTEREST 5,861,487

INTEREST PER BOOKS 5,300,998   Will record addit. Int on 2018 IS
INTEREST PER BOOKS Less than SYNCHRONIZED INTEREST CALCULATED 560,488-
STATE TAX @ 5.50% 30,827-   30,827-

529,662-
FEDERAL TAX @ 21.00% 111,229-
TOTAL INCOME TAX ADJUSTMENT ($142,056)

SUPPORTING SCHEDLES:   G-1  pp 7 & 8, G-3 p 3-8 RECAP SCHEDULES: A1, A5, G2 p 3

34

SCHEDULE G-3 Long-Term Debt Outstanding PAGE 3 0F 11
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Provide analysis, as specified, of each outstanding Type of Data Shown

issue of long-term debt, on a 13 month average basis, for the
COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. historic base year. PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/18

D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS Witness:   M. J. MORLEY
DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

NOTE: PRESENTED ON A CONSOLIDATED BASIS Average Annual
FOR ALL SOUTHERN COMPANY GAS Principal Early swaps and Annual Total

Issue Maturity Outstanding (Premium) Issuing Retirement Treasury Net Life Amortization Cost
Line Issue Date Date 12/31/18 Discount Expense Premium Locks (5)+(6)+(7)+(8) (Years) (9) / (10) Interest (11) + (12) Rate
No. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Senior Notes
1 Fixed Rate 5.875% Due 2041 March 2011 Due March 2041 500,000,000   5,209,999   771,962   21,091,885   27,073,847   30 902,462   29,375,000   30,277,462   5.88%
2 Fixed Rate 4.40% Due 2043 May 2013 Due June 2043 500,000,000   6,285,000   855,585   (5,831,977)   1,308,608   30 (345,591)   22,000,000   21,654,409   4.40%
3 Fixed Rate 6.00% Due 2034 Sept 2004 Due Sept 2034 250,000,000   452,498   2,591,989   3,044,488   30 101,483   15,000,000   15,101,483   6.00%
4 Fixed Rate 2.45% Due 2023 Sept 2016 Due Oct 2023 350,000,000   2,460,500   164,159   -   2,624,659   7 356,914   8,575,000   8,931,914   2.45%
5 Fixed Rate 3.95% Due 2046 Sept 2016 Due Oct 2046 550,000,000   5,786,000   254,020   35,049,500   41,089,520   30 1,367,511   21,725,000   23,092,511   3.95%
6 Fixed Rate 3.875% Due 2025 Nov 2015 Due Nov 2025 250,000,000   225,000   2,161,594   38,165   2,424,758   10 242,476   9,687,500   9,929,976   3.88%
7 Fixed Rate 5.25% Due 2019 August 2009 Due August 2019 300,000,000   651,000   2,110,720   289,559   3,051,278   10 305,128   15,750,000   16,055,128   5.25%
8 Fixed Rate 3.50% Due 2021 Sept 2011 Due Sept 2021 300,000,000   4,551,000   2,417,350   6,968,350   10 696,835   10,500,000   11,196,835   3.50%
9 Fixed Rate 5.875% Due 2041 Sept 2011 Due Sept 2041 200,000,000   (26,868,000)   1,779,660   (25,088,340)   30 (836,278)   11,750,000   10,913,722   5.88%

10 Fixed Rate 3.25% Due 2026 May 2016 Due May 2026 350,000,000   3,682,000   734,575   22,987,476   27,404,051   10 2,740,405   11,375,000   14,115,405   3.25%
11 Fixed Rate 3.5% Due 2018 October 2011 Due October 2018 119,230,769   -   968,750   968,750   7 138,393   4,173,077   4,279,533   3.50%
12 Fixed Rate 4.40% Due 2047 May 2017 Due May 2047 450,000,000   4,977,614   17,386   4,995,000   30 166,500   19,800,000   19,966,500   4.40%

-   -   -
-   -   -

Gas Facilities Revenue Bonds
13 Variable Rate 1.12% due April 2018 07/24/94 Due 10/01/22 14,307,692$   -$   683,861$   4,249,067$   4,932,928$   28   176,176$   393,462   569,638   2.75%
14 Variable Rate 1.12% due April 2018 07/27/94 Due 10/01/24 6,153,846   -   478,699   4,151,210   4,629,910   30   154,330   169,231   323,561   2.75%
15 Variable Rate 1.12% due April 2018 06/12/96 Due 6/1/2026 12,000,000   -   446,612   2,079,959   2,526,571   30   84,219   330,000   414,219   2.75%
16 Variable Rate 1.12% due April 2018 06/12/97 Due 6/2/1932 16,800,000   -   500,283   7,055,619   7,555,902   35   215,883   462,000   677,883   2.75%
17 Variable Rate 1.12% due April 2018 12/31/98 Due 11/1/1933 12,307,692   -   503,731   679,232   1,182,964   35   33,799   338,462   372,260   2.75%

Medium-Term Notes
18 Series A 9.10% February 1991 Due 02/01/21 30,000,000   -   313,621   1,608,134   1,921,756   30   64,059   2,730,000   2,794,059   9.10%
19 Series B 8.70% April 1992 Due 04/01/22 25,000,000   -   215,075   128,653   343,728   30   11,458   2,175,000   2,186,458   8.70%
20 Series B 8.55% April 1992 Due 04/15/22 6,000,000   51,620   643,612   695,232   30   23,174   513,000   536,174   8.55%
21 Series B 8.55% April 1992 Due 04/01/22 5,000,000   43,016   321,808   364,824   30   12,161   427,500   439,661   8.55%
22 Series B 8.55% May 1992 Due 05/13/22 10,000,000   -   85,795   321,808   407,603   30   13,587   855,000   868,587   8.55%
23 Series C 6.55% November 1996 Due 11/20/26 10,000,000   -   73,876   321,988   395,863   30   13,195   655,000   668,195   6.55%
24 Series C 6.55% November 1996 Due 11/20/26 10,000,000   73,876   102,751   176,627   30   5,888   655,000   660,888   6.55%
25 Series C 6.55% November 1996 Due 11/20/26 10,000,000   73,876   403,664   477,540   30   15,918   655,000   670,918   6.55%
26 Series C  7.30% July 1997 Due 07/15/27 33,500,000   321,142   321,142   30   10,705   2,445,500   2,456,205   7.30%
27 Series C  7.30% July 1997 Due 07/15/27 10,000,000   95,864   95,864   30   3,195   730,000   733,195   7.30%
28 Series C  7.30% July 1997 Due 07/15/27 10,000,000   95,864   95,864   30   3,195   730,000   733,195   7.30%

35

SCHEDULE G-3 Long-Term Debt Outstanding PAGE 3 0F 11
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION Explanation: Provide analysis, as specified, of each outstanding Type of Data Shown

issue of long-term debt, on a 13 month average basis, for the
COMPANY: PIVOTAL UTILITY HOLDINGS, INC. historic base year. PROJECTED TEST YEAR: 12/31/18

D/B/A FLORIDA CITY GAS Witness:   M. J. MORLEY
DOCKET NO. 20170179-GU OPC ROG 8-175

NOTE: PRESENTED ON A CONSOLIDATED BASIS Average Annual
FOR ALL SOUTHERN COMPANY GAS Principal Early swaps and Annual Total

Issue Maturity Outstanding (Premium) Issuing Retirement Treasury Net Life Amortization Cost
Line Issue Date Date 12/31/18 Discount Expense Premium Locks (5)+(6)+(7)+(8) (Years) (9) / (10) Interest (11) + (12) Rate
No. (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)

Nicor Gas
29 FMB 50 Million at 6.58% 02/15/98 Due 2/15/2028 50,000,000   552,560   210,029   -   -   762,589   30   25,420   3,290,000   3,315,420   6.58%
30 FMB 100 Million at 2.66% 06/20/16 Due 6/20/2026 100,000,000   -   1,013,400   -   -   1,013,400   10   101,340   2,660,000   2,761,340   2.66%
31 FMB 50 Million at 5.80% 12/11/03 Due 12/1/2023 50,000,000   768,198   357,151   4,256,143   -   5,381,492   20   269,075   2,900,000   3,169,075   5.80%
32 FMB 50 Million at 5.90% 12/11/03 Due 12/1/2032 50,000,000   497,504   357,335   3,655,121   -   4,509,961   29   155,516   2,950,000   3,105,516   5.90%
33 FMB 50 Million at 5.90% 12/11/03 Due 12/1/2033 50,000,000   528,981   237,362   4,086,283   -   4,852,626   30   161,754   2,950,000   3,111,754   5.90%
34 FMB 50 Million at 5.85% 12/15/06 Due 12/15/2036 50,000,000   77,777   434,106   3,892,267   -   4,404,150   30   146,805   2,925,000   3,071,805   5.85%
35 FMB 75 Million at 6.25% 08/15/08 Due 8/15/2038 75,000,000   109,117   720,277   3,701,302   -   4,530,696   30   151,023   4,687,500   4,838,523   6.25%
36 FMB 50 Million at 4.70% 07/30/09 Due 7/30/2019 50,000,000   92,643   582,255   1,224,514   -   1,899,412   10   189,941   2,350,000   2,539,941   4.70%
37 FMB 100 Million at 2.91% 06/20/16 Due 6/20/2031 100,000,000   -   1,013,398   -   -   1,013,398   15   67,560   2,910,000   2,977,560   2.91%
38 FMB 100 Million at 3.03% 08/01/17 Due 8/1/2027 100,000,000   847,500   847,500   10   84,750   3,030,000   3,056,077   3.03%
39 FMB 100 Million at 3.62% 08/01/17 Due 8/1/37 100,000,000   847,500   847,500   20   42,375   3,620,000   3,662,375   3.62%
40 FMB 100 Million at 3.85% 11/01/17 Due 11/1/2047 100,000,000   847,500   847,500   30   28,250   3,850,000   3,878,250   3.85%
41 FMB 100 Million at 4.00% 11/01/17 Due 11/1/2057 100,000,000   847,500   847,500   40   21,188   4,000,000   4,021,188   4.00%
42 FMB 225 Million at 5.40% 10/01/18 Due 10/1/2035 57,692,308   2,320,000   2,320,000   17   138,922   3,086,538   3,118,597   5.35%
43 FMB 50 Million at 3.27% 06/20/16 Due 6/20/2036 50,000,000   -   507,047   2,821,045   5,965,680   9,293,772   20   464,689   1,635,000   2,099,689   3.27%

44 Total 5,422,992,308$   10,039,392$   30,026,922$   45,704,181$   79,590,287$   165,360,782$   8,725,787$   240,818,769$   249,347,083$

45 Unamortized Premium, Discount and Issue Expense (82,516,715)

46 Net 5,340,475,592$

47 Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt 4.67%
(Line 47, Col 13) / (Line 45, Col 4)

48 Excluding Nicor GAS Debt:

49 Total 4,340,300,000$

50 Unamortized Premium, Discount and Issue Expense (67,007,511)

51 Net 4,273,292,489$

52 Embedded Cost of Long-Term Debt 4.69%

Supporting Schedules: RECAP SCHEDULES:  D-1

36

SCHEDULE G-3 FINANCING PLANS - STOCK AND BOND ISSUES PAGE 8 OF 11
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: PROVIDE THE INFORMATION, AS SPECIFIED, FOR FINANCING TYPE OF DATA SHOWN: